amendment is part of the IASB’s Disclosure Initiative, which continues to explore how

financial statement disclosure can be improved.

5. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY

The Group amended its accounting policy relating to Zakat and now recognize a liability for Zakat on a

quarterly basis. Previously, Zakat was deducted from dividends upon payment to the shareholders and

was recognized as a liability at that time. In case no dividends were paid, Zakat was accounted for upon

payment to GAZT and recorded as a receivable from shareholders. The Group has accounted for this

change in the accounting policy relating to Zakat retrospectively and the effects of the above change on

the respective line items of statements of financial position and changes in equity are disclosed below:

BANK ALBILAD

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)

FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2017

- 10 -

As at December 31, 2016

Account

Balance as previously

reported at December 31,

2016

SR’000

Effect of

restatement

SR’000

Restated balance

at  December 31,

2016

SR’000

Other assets 351,166  (143,921) 207,245

Other liabilities 1,327,419  25,000  1,352,419

Retained earnings  285,188  (25,000) 260,188

Other reserves   169,201  (143,921) 25,280

As at June 30, 2016

Account

Balance as previously

reported at  June 30,

2016

SR’000

Effect of

restatement

SR’000

Restated balance

at June 30,

2016

SR’000

Other assets 169,926 (85,855) 84,071

Other liabilities 1,255,783 12,500 1,268,283

Retained earnings  481,714 (98,355) 383,359

The above change in accounting policy did not have an impact on consolidated statements of income

and comprehensive income for any of the above period/year presented.

6. INVESTMENTS, NET

June

30, 2017

SAR' 000

 December

 31, 2016

SAR' 000

 June

30, 2016

SAR' 000

  (Unaudited)  (Audited)  (Unaudited)

Available-for-sale investments

Equities  295,128  287,820  312,813

Mutual funds  482,099  279,365  241,638

Sukuk  1,523,455  769,182  598,428

  2,300,682  1,336,367  1,152,879

Held at amortized cost

Commodity Murabaha with SAMA 2,190,911  1,744,578  1,839,973